

No. 12-30177

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

MICHAEL BRYANT, JR.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
D.C. No. CR-11-70-BLG-JDS

UNITED STATES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

MICHAEL W. COTTER
United States Attorney

LEIF M. JOHNSON
Assistant U.S. Attorney
District of Montana
U.S. Courthouse
2601 Second Avenue North
Box 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Telephone: (406) 247-4630

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
Argument.....	5
The Sixth Amendment does not prohibit the use of valid, but uncounseled, tribal court convictions as predicates under § 117(a).....	5
A. The principle of <i>Gideon</i> is not eroded by the use of prior uncounseled tribal court convictions to establish habitual status.	7
B. The use of Bryant’s prior convictions in this case does not perpetuate a prior Sixth Amendment violation or cause the kind of reliability concerns at issue in <i>Ant</i>	11
C. The general rule of <i>Ant</i> is no longer valid.	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	7, 8
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980).....	passim
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	7, 8
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	3
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	passim
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	passim
<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972).....	7, 8
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	passim
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	9
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 357 (1979).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ant</i> , 882 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1989).....	passim

United States v. Bryant,
No. 12-30177 (9th Cir. Sept. 30, 2014)passim

United States v. Cavanaugh,
643 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 4, 8

United States v. First,
731 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 4, 5

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 3

United States v. Shavanaux,
647 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 4, 6

United States v. Tucker,
404 U.S. 443 (1972)..... 7, 8

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 117,
“The Restoring Safety to Indian Women Act,”passim

25 U.S.C. § 1301 *et seq.*,
Indian Civil Rights Act (ICRA),.....passim

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. S4873-74 (May 10, 2005)..... 6
